LIVERPOOL JOHN MOORES UNIVERSITY  For the Year ended 31st July 2021 LIVERPOOL JOHN MOORES UNIVERSITY  For the Year ended 31st July 2021

72

Liverpool John Moores University

73

Liverpool John Moores University
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 2

02
1 Financial S

tatem
ents 2021

88 | P a g e

Notes to the accounts (continued)

31. Prior year adjustments (continued)

b. Reclassification of investment in subsidiary

As at 31 July 2020 LJMU’s investment in JMU Learning Resource Centre Development
Limited and JMU Property Development Company Limited were reclassified as current
assets, on the basis that the directors of those companies had advised of the intention to
wind those companies up within the next 12 months. It has since been identified that the
investments should have continued to be classified as non-current assets and therefore the
prior year comparatives have been restated accordingly.

The following tables summarise the impact on the Consolidated and Institutional financial
statements:

University

Statement of Financial
Position at 31st July 2020

 As
previously

reported

 Adjustment
 (a)

 Adjustment
(b)

 As
restated

  £000  £000  £000  £000

Non-current assets  246,069  -  8,590  254,659

Current assets
Stock  31  -  -  31
Debtors due within one year  25,232  -  -  25,232
Investments  21,990  (7,400)  (8,590)  6,000
Cash at bank and in hand  82,639  -  -  82,639
  129,892  (7,400)  (8,590)  113,902

Less: Creditors: amounts
falling due within one year

 (55,809)  -  -  (55,809)

Net current assets  74,083  (7,400)  -  58,093
Total assets less current
liabilities

 320,152  (7,400)   312,752

Less: Creditors: amounts
falling due after one year

 (37,454)

 -  -  (37,454)

Provisions  (222,411)  -  -  (222,411)
Total net assets  60,287  (7,400)   51,887

Unrestricted Reserves
Revaluation reserve  27,760  -  -  27,760
I&E reserve – unrestricted  29,786  (7,400)  -  22,386
Restricted Reserves  2,741  -  -  2,741
  60,287  (7,400)  -  51,887

89 | P a g e

Notes to the accounts (continued)

30.   Prior year adjustments (continued)

University

Statement of Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure at 31st July 2020

 As previously
reported

 Adjustments  As
restated

  £000  £000  £000

Impairment of investment  -  (786)  (786)
Surplus  20,009  (786)  19,223
Other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss on respect of pension
schemes

 (16,816)  -  (16,816)

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 3,193  (786)  2,407

Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position at 31st July
2020

 As
previously

reported

 Adjustments  As
restated

  £000  £000  £000

Noncurrent assets
Fixed Assets  247,697  (1,667)  246,030
Investments  39  -  39
Investments in Associate  652  -  652
Investment in Joint Venture  457  -  457
  248,845  (1,667)  241,178
Current assets  113,372  -  113,372
Less: Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

 (47,806)  -  (47,806)

Net current assets  65,566  -  65,566
Total assets less current liabilities  314,411  (1,667)  312,744
Less: Creditors: amounts falling due after
one year

 (37,454)

 -  (37,454)

Provisions  (222,411)  -  (222,411)
Total net assets  54,546  (1,667)  52,879

Unrestricted Reserves
Revaluation reserve  27,760  -  27,760
I&E reserve - unrestricted  24,045  (1,667)  22,386
Restricted Reserves  2,741  -  2,741
  54,546  (1,667)  52,879

LIVERPOOL JOHN MOORES UNIVERSITY  For the Year ended 31st July 2021 LIVERPOOL JOHN MOORES UNIVERSITY  For the Year ended 31st July 2021

74

Liverpool John Moores University

75

Liverpool John Moores University
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 2

02
1 Financial S

tatem
ents 2021

90 | P a g e

Notes to the accounts (continued)

31.   Prior year adjustments (continued)

Consolidated

Statement of Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure at 31st July 2020

 As previously
reported

 Adjustments  As restated

  £000  £000  £000

Impairment   -  (1,667)  (1,667)
Surplus  20,182  (1,667)  18,515
Other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss on respect of pension
schemes

 (16,816)  -  (16,816)

Loss on impairment of investment in joint
venture

 (4,317)  -  (4,317)

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 951  (1,667)  (2,618)

c. Restatement in Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

In addition to the restatement above, it has been identified that the prior period cash flow
statement stated a surplus for the year of £15,865k and a share of operating deficit in joint
venture of £4,562k. The balances presented should have instead reflected those reported in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, being a surplus for the year of £20,182
(before the effect of the restatements in (a) above) and share of operating deficit in joint venture
of £245k. Therefore Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 July 2020